

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers
Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

File: 600.38 006

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: January 9, 2018

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jessica Hankins, Public Works Project Manager

SUBJECT: Ordinance Adding Subsection J to Section G-IV 3.A.8 of Article 3.A of

Chapter IV of the Nevada County General Code Adding a Parking Prohibition

on Via Vista – District 1

RECOMMENDATION: Introduce, waive further reading, and adopt the attached Ordinance adding Section G-IV 3.A.8.J of the Nevada County General Code.

<u>FUNDING</u>: There is no impact to the General Fund, and no budget amendment is needed. Existing signs will be replaced using funds from the Roads Maintenance Budget.

BACKGROUND: Public Works staff has received a petition signed by all residents on Via Vista from Ridge Road to approximately 200 feet east of Echo Ridge Drive, to add a No Parking prohibition in front of their homes. The County currently maintains 2 Hour Parking signs in this location for the hours of 7 am to 5 pm, Monday to Friday, as well as No Parking signs for the neighborhood driveways. These signs were first installed in the late 1980s in response to resident complaints about high school parking. The proposed ordinance would prohibit parking from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. on school days. The Sheriff's Department and California Highway Patrol are responsible for enforcement of the parking restrictions and had no comments on the changes. Staff notes that the proposed change would simplify and enhance enforcement because the proposed prohibition would no longer require multiple visits to the area to issue tickets. Staff therefore recommends that Nevada County General Code Section G-IV 3.A.8.J be added to prohibit parking on Via Vista in the locations shown on the attached map.

Item Initiated by: Jessica Hankins, Public Works Project Manager **Approved by:** Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:JH:ec

Submittal Date: December 13, 2017